AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO CONTRACT FOR DESIGN CONSULTANT SERVICES

This Amendment made and entered into this	day of	, 2022, by
and between the Norman Municipal Authority, a Public	Trust having the City of Norman	as it's Beneficiary
("Authority"), the City of Norman, a municipal corporatio	n ("City"), and their successors in i	nterest, and PDG,
LLC. d.b.a. Planning Design Group ("Design Consultan	nt").	

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Authority and the Design Consultant entered into a contract on March 14, 2017 entitled:

CONTRACT FOR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES: DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE GRIFFIN PARK SPORTS COMPLEX

WHEREAS, additional funding was made available to provide for additional work by the Design Consultant team as outlined in Amendment No. Six to Contract K-1617-114 ("Amd. 6"), in order to develop construction drawings for a new Multi-Departmental Maintenance Facility based on the results of the Master Planning Process; and

WHEREAS, the improvements contemplated by Amd. 6 included an additional scope of work to complete construction documents for the expansion of the fleet wash which will include an addition of a full-length bay to the East of the fleet wash for work in Phase 2A, and added Construction Administration Services for the Transit/Fire Maintenance Facility (Including the addition of a Fire Department Reserve Storage Facility and the Fleet Vehicle Wash Building).

WHEREAS, the construction documents have been completed by PDG (and/or its contractor GSB, Inc.), and the Phase 2A construction services have been bid and a construction contract shall be awarded by the City.

WHEREAS, to coordinate Design Consultant's provision of Construction Administration Service per Amd. 6, Contract K-1617-114 must be amended to add the City as a party.

WHEREAS, the parties desire that the original contract, and all exhibits thereafter, be amended to incorporate this addition of the City as a party to K-1617-114; and

WHEREAS, the total compensation to be paid to the Design Consultant for this Contract shall not be altered as a result of this Amendment No. 8.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the Contract as follows:

I. Amend K-1617-114, and its Amendment Nos. One through Seven, to recognize the City of Norman as a party to the Contract in the same manner and to the same extent as the Authority, in order that Construction Administration services may be provided by Design Consultant where a construction contract is entered into between the Contractor and the City.

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED BY AND BETWEEN, the City and the Design Consultant that, as amended by this Instrument, all terms and conditions of the original Contract shall remain in full force and effect and the provisions of this Instrument shall become a part of the original Contract as if fully written herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have affixed their hands and seals the day and year first written above.

	"LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT"
ATTEST: By:	PDG, LLC. d.b.a. PLANNING DESIGN GROUP By:
Notary Public Vaux Commission#/ Expiration: 3/21/25	Date: ///7/2022_
Notary Public State of Oklahoma CHRIS DAVIS TULSA COUNTY COMMISSION #17002716 Comm. Exp. 03-21-2025	"AUTHORITY" THE NORMAN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY A Public Trust having the City of Norman as its Beneficiary
ATTEST:	Ву:
Authority Secretary	Authority Chairperson
	"CITY" THE CITY OF NORMAN, A Municipal Corporation
ATTEST:	Ву:
City Clerk	Mayor
Approved as to legality and form this day or	f, 2022.
-	City Attorney/General Counsel